

No. 18-5478

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

STATE OF TENNESSEE, by and through the Tennessee General Assembly; TENNESSEE GENERAL ASSEMBLY; SENATOR JOHN STEVENS, individually and in his official capacity as Member of the Tennessee Senate for the 24th Senatorial District; AND REPRESENTATIVE TERRI LYNN WEAVER, individually and in her official capacity as Member of the Tennessee House of Representatives for the 40th House District,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; MICHAEL J. POMPEO, in his official capacity as United States Secretary of State; BUREAU OF POPULATION, REFUGEES, AND MIGRATION; CAROL THOMPSON O’CONNELL, in her official capacity as Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary of State for Population, Refugees, and Migration; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services; OFFICE OF REFUGEE RESETTLEMENT; AND E. SCOTT LLOYD, in his official capacity as Director of the Office of Refugee Resettlement,
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Tennessee at Jackson (Anderson, C.J.)
Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01040-STA-egb

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS

Richard Thompson
B. Tyler Brooks
Kate Oliveri
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 393
Ann Arbor, MI 48106

Phone: (734) 827-2001
rthompson@thomasmore.org
tbrooks@thomasmore.org
koliveri@thomasmore.org
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	x
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT IT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	14
A. Contrary To The Holding Of The District Court, Plaintiffs Have Standing To Protect The Rights Of The General Assembly And State of Tennessee	15
1. <i>The General Assembly Has Standing To Ensure It Can Properly Exercise Its Authority Under The State And Federal Constitutions</i>	16
2. <i>The State Legislators Have Standing To Protect The Rights Of The General Assembly.</i>	22
3. <i>The General Assembly May Sue On Behalf Of The State </i>	25

4. <i>The District Court’s Opinion Grants The Tennessee Attorney General A Veto Over The Power Of The General Assembly To Litigate And Creates Confusion In Tennessee Constitutional Law.</i>	29
B. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Ripe For Review Because This Case Presents A Concrete Legal Issue And Plaintiffs’ Would Suffer Significant Hardship From Delay.	31
C. Plaintiffs’ Suit Is Not Precluded Under The Medicaid Statute	37
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS HAD FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF COULD BE GRANTED	39
A. The Spending Clause And Tenth Amendment Work Together To Protect The States From Being Commandeered Into Supporting Federal Government Programs	41
B. The Federal Government’s Power Over Immigration Does Not Entitle It To Force States To Fund The Refugee Resettlement Program, Nor Does the Equal Protection Clause Require States To Grant Preferential Treatment To Refugees	48
1. <i>The Federal Government’s Power To Regulate Immigration Does Not Entitle It To Violate A State’s Sovereignty</i>	48
2. <i>States Are Not Compelled By The Constitution To Give Refugees Preferential Treatment Over Other Members Of The Immigrant Population</i>	50
C. The District Court Erroneously Relied On Tennessee’s Prior Participation In The Refugee Resettlement Program And The Mere Passage Of Time To Dismiss This Challenge	54

1. <i>A State’s Prior Support For Federal Legislation Does Not Prevent It From Later Challenging Its Constitutionality</i>	55
2. <i>The Refugee Resettlement Program Has Changed Greatly Over Time</i>	56
3. <i>The Threatened Loss Of Funds Suffices To Allege Injury</i>	61
CONCLUSION	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	66
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	32, 36
<i>ACLU v. Grayson Cty.</i> , 591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Ada v. Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 506 U.S. 1011 (1992)	39
<i>Alaska Legislative Council v. Babbitt</i> , 181 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. 204 (1821)	27
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	41-42
<i>Baird v. Norton</i> , 266 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Benzon v. Morgan Stanley Distribs.</i> , 420 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	16
<i>Bragg v. W. Va. Coal Ass’n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001)	56, 57
<i>Cartwright v. Garner</i> , 751 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2014)	14, 15
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	18

<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	49, 55
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 n.10 (2011)	16
<i>Delay v. Rosenthal Collins Group, LLC</i> , 585 F.3d 1003 (6th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>Eiswert v. United States</i> , 619 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	36
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	42
<i>Florida v. United States HHS</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011)	33-34, 38
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	42
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	52, 53
<i>Grand Trunk Western R.R. Co. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 323 (6th Cir. 1984)	63
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	41
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	43
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iqbal v. Ashcroft</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	40

<i>Jones v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 521 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Kardules v. City of Columbus</i> , 95 F.3d 1335 (6th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	42
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	27
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Poindexter v. Greenhow</i> , 114 U.S. 270 (1885)	22, 25
<i>PR Diamonds, Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 364 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	16
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	44, 50
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982)	34, 35

Steward Machine Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937) 44

Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010) 32

Karcher v. May,
484 U.S. 72 (1987) 23, 24

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994) 38

United States House of Representatives v. Burwell,
130 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2015) 21, 29

United States v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.,
551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... *passim*

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 41

United States v. Mardis,
670 F. Supp. 2d 696 (W.D. Tenn. 2009) 26

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 *passim*

Warshak v. United States,
532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) 32

Women’s Medical Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich,
130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997) 39

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182 51

8 U.S.C. § 1521 *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1601 51

8 U.S.C. § 1612 51, 53

8 U.S.C. § 1613 52

8 U.S.C. § 1612 *passim*

28 U.S.C § 1291 3

28 U.S.C § 2201	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 1316	13, 37
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	44, 45
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	<i>passim</i>

State Cases

<i>Richardson v. Tenn. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 913 S.W.2d 446 (Tenn. 1995)	27
--	----

State Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2	30
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-6-109	30

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32	65
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	<i>passim</i>

Other

45 C.F.R. § 400.94	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 400.301	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Const. art I, § 6	30
Tenn. Const. art. 2, § 3	28
Tenn. Const. art. II	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Const. art. II, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Const. art. VI, § 5	26
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	49
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. X	41
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
